

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----	X	
	:	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA	:	
	:	No. 19 Cr. 102 (RJD)
v.	:	
	:	
JOSE CARLOS GRUBISICH,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	
-----	X	

**DEFENDANT’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF HIS MOTIONS TO
DISMISS THE INDICTMENT AND TO COMPEL PRODUCTION OF A BILL OF
PARTICULARS**

BRACEWELL LLP
1251 Avenue of the Americas, 49th Floor
New York, New York 10020
Tel.: (212) 508-6100

KRIEGER KIM & LEWIN LLP
500 Fifth Avenue, 34th Floor
New York, New York 10110
Tel.: (212) 390-9550

Attorneys for Jose Carlos Grubisich

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction.....	1
Factual Background	3
A. The Polypropylene Plant Scheme	3
B. The Naphtha Contract Scheme	4
Argument	5
COUNT ONE SHOULD BE DISMISSED, OR AT A MINIMUM SEVERED, AS DUPLICITOUS	5
COUNT TWO SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE MR. GRUBISICH WITHDREW FROM THE BOOKS AND RECORDS CONSPIRACY IN 2008 AS A MATTER OF LAW	11
COUNT THREE SHOULD BE DISMISSED ON SEVERAL GROUNDS	15
A. Duplicity and Withdrawal.....	15
B. Mens Rea	16
C. Extraterritorial Jurisdiction	20
D. Due Process.....	22
THE GOVERNMENT SHOULD BE COMPELLED TO PRODUCE A BILL OF PARTICULARS CLARIFYING THE INDICTMENT	25
A. Introduction.....	26
B. Legal Standard	27
C. Particulars Requested.....	27
1. Bribery Conspiracies.....	27
2. Transfers of Funds	28
Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Braverman v. United States,
317 U.S. 49 (1942).....10

Grunewald v. United States,
353 U.S. 391 (1957).....7, 29

Harrison v. United States,
7 F.2d 259 (2d Cir. 1925).....1

Krulewitch v. United States,
336 U.S. 440 (1949).....1, 2

Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.,
561 U.S. 247 (2010).....21

RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.,
136 S. Ct 2090 (2016).....22

Staples v. United States,
511 U.S. 600 (1994).....16

Torres v. Lynch,
136 S. Ct. 1619 (2016).....16, 17

Toussie v. United States,
397 U.S. 112 (1970).....11, 15

United States v. Al Kassar,
582 F.Supp. 2d 488 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....23

United States v. Al Kassar,
660 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2011).....23, 25

United States v. Allen,
788 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2015).....17

United States v. Ardito,
782 F.2d 358 (2d Cir. 1986).....16

United States v. Barzie,
433 F.2d 984 (2d Cir. 1970).....8

United States v. Berger,
224 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2000).....12, 14

United States v. Bertolotti,
529 F.2d 149 (2d Cir. 1975).....8

United States v. Bin Laden,
92 F.Supp. 2d 225 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....27

United States v. Blassingame,
427 F.2d 329 (2d Cir. 1970).....16

United States v. Bortnovsky,
820 F.2d 572 (2d Cir. 1987).....27

United States v. Broce,
488 U.S. 563 (1989).....7

United States v. Bout,
2011 WL 2693720 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....23, 24

United States v. Camacho,
1996 WL 137318 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....10

United States v. Carll,
105 U.S. 611 (1881).....18

United States v. Cooper,
482 F.3d 658 (4th Cir. 2007)17

United States v. Eisen,
974 F.2d 246 (2d Cir. 1992).....14

United States v. Estrada,
320 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2003).....9

United States v. Feola,
420 U.S. 671 (1975).....16, 17, 19

United States v. Foley,
73 F.3d 484 (2d Cir. 1996).....18

United States v. Futch,
637 F.2d 386 (5th Cir. 1981)8

United States v. Gabriel,
920 F.Supp. 498 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)6, 10

United States v. Garcia,
533 F.App’x 967 (11th Cir. 2013)22

United States v. Goldberg,
401 F.2d 644 (2d Cir. 1968).....12

United States v. Greenfield,
44 F.3d 1141 (2d Cir. 1995).....12

United States v. Grimm,
738 F.3d 498 (2d Cir. 2013).....6

United States v. Grimmet,
236 F.3d 452 (8th Cir. 2001)14

United States v. Guzman,
7 F.App’x 45 (2d Cir. 2001)7

United States v. Hamilton,
931 F.2d 1046 (5th Cir. 1991)17

United States v. Hawit,
2017 WL 663542 (E.D.N.Y. 2017).....20, 22

United States v. Jamal Yousef,
2010 WL 3377499 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....23

United States v. Keith,
605 F.2d 462 (9th Cir. 1979)18

United States v. Korfant,
771 F.2d 660 (2d Cir. 1985).....7, 9

United States v. Macchia,
35 F.3d 662 (2d Cir. 1994).....7, 8

United States v. Marcus Schloss & Co.,
710 F.Supp. 944 (S.D.N.Y. 1989)10

United States v. Margiotta,
646 F.2d 729 (2d Cir. 1981).....6

United States v. Moreno-Morillo,
334 F.3d 819 (9th Cir. 2003)23

United States v. Munoz-Franco,
986 F.Supp. 70 (D.P.R.1997).....9

United States v. Murgio,
209 F.Supp. 3d 698 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....28

United States v. Nerlinger,
862 F.2d 967 (2d Cir. 1988).....12, 13, 14

United States v. Nichols,
169 F.3d 1255 (10th Cir. 1999)22

United States v. Ologeanu,
2020 WL 1676802 (E.D. Ky. 2020)22

United States v. Perlaza,
439 F.3d 1149 (9th Cir. 2006)23

United States v. Pinckney,
85 F.3d 4 (2d Cir. 1996).....19

United States v. Ramzi Yousef,
327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003).....23

United States v. Salmonese,
352 F.3d 608 (2d Cir. 2003).....6

United States v. Scharton,
285 U.S. 518 (1932).....11

United States v. Sidorenko,
102 F.Supp. 3d 1124 (N.D. Cal. 2015)23, 24, 25

United States v. Steele,
685 F.2d 793 (3d Cir. 1982).....13

United States v. Sturdivant,
244 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2001).....6

United States v. Thomas,
759 F.2d 659 (8th Cir. 1985)8, 9

United States v. Van Der End,
943 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2019).....25

United States v. Votrobek,
847 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2017) 9

United States v. Wey,
2017 WL 237651 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....10

United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.,
513 U.S. 64 (1994).....16

Whitfield v. United States,
543 U.S. 209 (2005).....21

Statutes

18 U.S.C. §1956(a)(2)(A) *passim*

18 U.S.C. §1956(f).....21, 22

18 U.S.C. §1956(h).....21

Fed. R. Crim. P. 7(f)27

Fed. R. Evid. 404(b).....11

Treaties

United Nations Convention Against Corruption art. 23(1), Dec. 9, 2003, 2349 U.N.T.S. 41.....25

United Nations Convention Against Illicit Traffic in Narcotic Drugs and Psychotropic
Substances arts. 3(1)(b), (c)(i), Dec. 20, 1988, 1582 U.N.T.S. 95.....25

United Nations Convention Against Transnational Organized Crime art. 6(1), Dec. 12, 2000,
2225 U.N.T.S. 20925

Legislative History

S. Rep. No. 433, 99th Cong. 2d Sess. 11 (1986)17, 20

Brazilian Legislation

Federal Law 9613/1998 art. 125

Other Authorities

1 C. Wright & Miller, Fed. Practice and Procedure: Crim. (4th ed. 2015).....18

LaFave & Scott, Criminal Law (2d ed. 1986)22

LaFave, et al., Criminal Procedure, (4th ed. 2015).....30

United Nations Office on Drugs and Crime & International Monetary Fund, Model Legislation on Money Laundering and Financing Terrorism 1 (Dec. 1, 2005).....25
